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Appendices

Description of Incidents 
Actual Incidents

S/N

Ship Name, 
Type of Ship,  

Flag, 
IMO No.,  

GT

Date  
Time

Location 
of Incident Details of Incident

Sam Hawk
General cargo ship
Hong Kong
9637416
31760

12/05/13
0415 hrs

03° 42’ S,
114° 28’ E

Taboneo 
anchorage, 
Indonesia

While at anchor, five robbers armed with knives in a skiff 
climbed the anchor cable and boarded the general cargo 
ship. The robbers broke into the stores and stole three 
mooring ropes. The robbers were reported to be wearing 
spiked shoes and belt over the waist.

[ReCAAP Contact Point (Hong Kong)]

Crest 2825
Barge
Singapore
3344

12/05/13
2100 hrs

01° 15.30’ N,
104° 07.60’ E

North of 
Tanjung Babi, 
Pulau Batam, 
Indonesia 
(Straits of 
Malacca & 
Singapore)

The barge towed by Singapore-registered tug boat, Crest 
Jade 1, was underway when four men armed with knives 
and parangs boarded the barge. The master activated the 
alarm immediately. Upon hearing the alarm, the robbers 
fled in a small boat. The crew conducted an inventory check 
and found ship stores (one towing rope, one towing gear, 
seven shackles, two chapping chain, two pennant wires, two 
wire bridle) missing from the barge.

[ReCAAP Focal Point (Singapore)]

Crest 289
Barge
Singapore
2620

15/05/13
0000-
0400 hrs

03° 17.11’ N,
103° 48.83’ E

Approximately 
9.8 nm west-
southwest of 
Pulau Berhala, 
Malaysia

Upon arrival at the Kuantan port, Malaysia, the master 
discovered 12 pieces of manhole cover and sternlight solar 
cell were missing from the barge. There were no injuries to 
the crew reported. It was assessed that the theft occurred 
when the barge towed by Singapore-registered tug boat, 
TCL4401, was enroute to Kuantan Port from Singapore.

[ReCAAP Focal Point (Singapore)]

Anna-Barbara
Bulk carrier
Liberia
9407500
30811

25/05/13
0350 hrs

05° 59’ S,
105° 57’ E

Cigading 
anchorage, 
Indonesia

While at anchor, three robbers armed with machetes in a 
speed boat boarded the bulk carrier. The duty crew noticed the 
robbers and raised the alarm, which resulted in the robbers 
escaping. On investigation, it was found that engine spares 
were stolen. The port control was informed.
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Category 3 (Less Significant) Petty Theft (Minimum Significant)


