



Actual Incidents

Category 3 (Less Significant) Petty Theft (Minimum Significant)

S/N	Ship Name, Type of Ship, Flag, IMO No., GT	Date Time	Location of Incident	Details of Incident
1	<i>Sam Hawk</i> General cargo ship Hong Kong 9637416 31760	12/05/13 0415 hrs	03° 42' S, 114° 28' E Taboneo anchorage, Indonesia	While at anchor, five robbers armed with knives in a skiff climbed the anchor cable and boarded the general cargo ship. The robbers broke into the stores and stole three mooring ropes. The robbers were reported to be wearing spiked shoes and belt over the waist. [ReCAAP Contact Point (Hong Kong)]
2	<i>Crest 2825</i> Barge Singapore 3344	12/05/13 2100 hrs	01° 15.30' N, 104° 07.60' E North of Tanjung Babi, Pulau Batam, Indonesia (Straits of Malacca & Singapore)	The barge towed by Singapore-registered tug boat, <i>Crest Jade 1</i> , was underway when four men armed with knives and parangs boarded the barge. The master activated the alarm immediately. Upon hearing the alarm, the robbers fled in a small boat. The crew conducted an inventory check and found ship stores (one towing rope, one towing gear, seven shackles, two chapping chain, two pennant wires, two wire bridle) missing from the barge.
3	<i>Crest 289</i> Barge Singapore 2620	15/05/13 0000- 0400 hrs	03° 17.11' N, 103° 48.83' E Approximately 9.8 nm west- southwest of Pulau Berhala, Malaysia	Upon arrival at the Kuantan port, Malaysia, the master discovered 12 pieces of manhole cover and sternlight solar cell were missing from the barge. There were no injuries to the crew reported. It was assessed that the theft occurred when the barge towed by Singapore-registered tug boat, <i>TCL4401</i> , was enroute to Kuantan Port from Singapore. [ReCAAP Focal Point (Singapore)]
4	<i>Anna-Barbara</i> Bulk carrier Liberia 9407500 30811	25/05/13 0350 hrs	05° 59' S, 105° 57' E Cigading anchorage, Indonesia	While at anchor, three robbers armed with machetes in a speed boat boarded the bulk carrier. The duty crew noticed the robbers and raised the alarm, which resulted in the robbers escaping. On investigation, it was found that engine spares were stolen. The port control was informed.